
 

 
 

Deschutes County Health Services 
Public Health 

 

2577 NE Courtney Drive Bend, OR 97701 

Hours: 8:00AM-5:00PM Monday-Friday Phone: (541) 322-7400, Fax (541) 322-7476 

24/7 CD Reporting Line (541) 322-7418 

 

Health Services Director 
Janice Garceau 

(541) 322-7664 
janice.garceau@deschutes.org 

Chief Business Officer 
Cheryl Smallman 

(541) 322-7449 
cheryl.smallman@deschutes.org 

Business Manager Manager 
Rachel Benson 

(541) 280-3952 
Rachel.Benson@deschutes.org 

Board of County Commissioners 
Patti Adair, Chair 
Anthony DeBone, Vice Chair  
Phil Chang 

(541) 388-6570 

  

PH Director, Local Public Health Administrator  
Heather Kaisner 

(541) 322-7663 
heather.kaisner@deschutes.org 

Environmental Health, Preparedness and 
Engagement Manager 
Emily Horton 
 
Emily Horton 

(541) 383-6717 
emily.horton@deschutes.org 

PH Emergency Preparedness Coordinator 
Carissa Heinige 

carissa.heinige@deschutes.org 
(541) 419-6584 
 

Environmental Health Supervisor 
Eric Mone 

(541) 388-6566 

eric.mone@deschutes.org 
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Communicable Diseases/STIs/HIV, Epidemiology 
& Immunizations Programs Manager 
Rita Bacho 
 

(541) 617-4705 
rita.bacho@deschutes.org 

CD Supervisor 
Michelle Ashby 

(541) 322-7452 
michelle.ashby@deschutes.org 

STD/HIV Supervisor 
Kathy Christensen, RN 

(541) 322-7407 
kathy.christensen@deschutes.org 

Clinical & Family Services Manager 
Anne Kilty, NP 

(541) 322-7445 
anne.kilty@deschutes.org 

Family Support Services Supervisor Toni 
Whitehead, RN, BSN 

(541) 322-7408 
toni.whitehead@deschutes.org 

WIC Services Supervisor  
Christine Pagano 

(541) 322-7450 
christine.pagano@deschutes.org 

Downtown Bend Health Center 
(541) 322-7499 

1340 NW Wall Street 
Bend, OR 97701 

Redmond, North County Campus 
 (541) 617-4775 

                        236 NW Kingwood Ave 
                         Redmond, OR 97756 

Senior Management Analyst 
Tom Kuhn 

(541) 322-7410 

thomas.kuhn@deschutes.org 

VR/PH Reception Supervisor  
Kelly Eckerman 

(541) 322-7411, Fax (541) 330-4624 

VitalRecords@deschutes.org 

Prevention & Health Promotion Manager 
Jessica Jacks 

(541) 330-4632 
jessica.jacks@deschutes.org 

Healthy Schools Supervisor  
Aimee Snyder 

(541) 408-3630 

aimee.snyder@deschutes.org 

Substance Misuse and Problem Gambling 
Prevention Program Supervisor 
Jess Neuwirth 

(458) 231-4856  
Jess.Neuwirth@deschutes.org  

 

mailto:rita.bacho@deschutes.org
mailto:michelle.ashby@deschutes.org
mailto:kathy.christensen@deschutes.org
mailto:anne.kilty@deschutes.org
mailto:toni.whitehead@deschutes.org
mailto:christine.pagano@deschutes.org
mailto:thomas.kuhn@deschutes.org
mailto:jessica.jacks@deschutes.org
mailto:aimee.snyder@deschutes.org
mailto:Jess.Neuwirth@deschutes.org


 


